



## REGULON film-coated tablets

Please read this leaflet carefully before you start to take your medicine.

Please keep this leaflet. You may want to read it again.

If you want to know more about your medicine or are not sure about anything, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Your doctor prescribed this medicine for you. Never give this medicine to anyone else.

### 1. What are Regulon film-coated tablets and what are they used for?

#### Active ingredients:

Ethinylestradiol: 0.03 mg

Desogestrel: 0.15 mg per film-coated tablet.

#### Excipients:

Tablet core: Magnesium stearate, a-Tocopherol, colloidal anhydrous silica, stearic acid, povidone, potato starch, lactose monohydrate.

#### Coating:

Propylene glycol, macrogol 6000, hypromellose.

Regulon is an oral contraceptive containing synthetic follicle and luteal hormones and used to prevent pregnancy. It exerts its effect by the inhibition of ovulation.

Before starting to take Regulon a complete medical and gynaecological examination should be performed so as to exclude diseases which may cause a risk by using **oral contraceptives**.

During the use of the preparation regular medical check-ups are necessary about every 6 months.

Compared to other contraceptive methods the use of oral contraceptive tablets has numerous benefits, as listed below:

- It is a reliable method of contraception; after you stop taking the pill you will be able to become pregnant.
- Your periods may be lighter and shorter.
- Period pains may become less severe or completely disappear.
- The use of the pill may reduce the incidence of anaemia, pelvic infections, pregnancies occurring outside the womb (called ectopic pregnancies), and certain disorders of the womb, ovaries and breasts.

### 2. When should Regulon film-coated tablets not be taken?

Do not take Regulon in case of pregnancy, breast feeding, malignant tumours of the breast or womb, previous thrombosis (formation of a blood clot in the vessels leading to deep venous thrombosis, pulmonary embolism, heart attack or stroke), risk of thrombosis, moderate to severe high blood pressure, disturbances of fat metabolism, severe diabetes with complications, severe liver disease, a liver tumour, certain metabolic disturbances, gallstones, vaginal bleeding of unknown origin, auto-immune

diseases affecting certain parts of the body, hypersensitivity to any of the components of the preparation and if jaundice, itching, rash or hearing problems have occurred during pregnancy. Please inform your doctor if you have any of these or any other diseases.

If you experience any of the above conditions while you are taking the pill, stop taking it and consult your doctor immediately.

In case of blood sampling you should tell your doctor that you are taking an oral contraceptive, because the preparation may affect the results of the laboratory tests.

Some women get yellowish-brown patches on the skin, especially on the face, during the use of the pill. If this happened to you during pregnancy or when you were taking another hormone containing preparation, you may also have liver spots with this pill. If you are thought to be at risk, avoid sunbathing and ultraviolet radiation.

The concomitant administration of some other medicines such as anti-epileptic agents, antibiotics, tranquilisers and laxatives may decrease the effect of Regulon film-coated tablets. If you suffer from diabetes, you might need elevated doses of insulin or anti-diabetics.

You should tell your doctor or pharmacist what medicines you are taking at present or you were taking earlier.

In case of missing your period, you can do a pregnancy test, the result of which is not affected by the pill. However, a pregnancy is very unlikely if you have taken the pill as prescribed, you have not had any stomach upset accompanied with vomiting and you have not taken other medicines. Continue taking the pills as usual. Otherwise you should see your doctor.

Regulon, like other hormonal contraceptives, will not protect you against HIV infection (AIDS) and other sexually transmitted diseases.

Since the active substances of the pill may appear in breast-milk and reduce the amount of breast-milk, the use of Regulon is not recommended during breast-feeding. Regulon does not affect driving ability or performance of work with high risk of accident.

### 3. How to use Regulon film-coated tablets?

One tablet should be taken once a day, preferably always at the same time, starting on the first day of the monthly period for 21 days. This is followed by a tablet-free period of 7 days, during which a menstruation-like bleeding occurs. Intake of the next 21 tablets should be started on the 8th day, even if bleeding has not stopped.

#### Taking Regulon for the first time

- Wait for your period to begin, and take extra contraceptive precautions (use a condom or cap plus spermicide). The first tablet should be taken on the first day of your period.
- If your period has already begun, you can start taking your pills on day 2 to 5 of the menstrual cycle, irrespectively of

the fact whether bleeding has stopped or not. In this case additional contraceptive precautions must be taken for the first 7 days of using the pill during the first cycle.

- If your period began more than 5 days previously, you should wait until the first day of your next period and take additional contraceptive precautions. You should start taking the pills on the first day of your next period.

#### Skipping a period

You may want to skip your period for instance because of holiday, an examination or for other reasons. In this case a new pack of Regulon should be started without leaving a gap between packs. You may skip your period for as long as you want, but it is not recommended to skip it for longer than 3 cycles, since this may lead to bleeding disturbances (spotting or break-through bleeding).

#### Changing from other contraceptive to Regulon

All pills in the old pack should be finished. The first Regulon tablet should be taken on the next day, i.e. no gap is left between packs and it is unnecessary to wait for your period to begin. Extra contraceptive precautions are not required. In case of changing from a mini pill to Regulon, the first Regulon tablet should be taken on the first day of your period. If no bleeding occurs, you can change from a mini pill to Regulon on any day but extra contraceptive precautions must be taken for the first 7 days of taking Regulon.

#### After delivery

Tablet intake can be started 2-3 weeks following childbirth. If intercourse has taken place within this time, other contraceptive precautions should be taken and you can start using the pill when your first period appears. If you start taking the pills more than 21 days after delivery, additional contraceptive precautions are required for the first 7 days.

#### After a miscarriage or abortion

After a miscarriage or abortion you can start using Regulon immediately, according to instructions of your doctor.

#### Reliability of Regulon film-coated tablets may be reduced

- If you are more than 12 hours late in taking your pill.
- If you have a stomach and bowel upset accompanied with vomiting and diarrhoea lasting for more than 12 hours.
- If you are taking certain medicines concomitantly.
- If you forget to take the pill at the usual time, you should take it within 12 hours. Take the next pill at your normal time. Beyond 12 hours the reliability of the pill may be reduced, therefore the missed pill should be taken as soon as possible. The next tablet should be taken at the usual time and other contraceptive precautions

should be taken for the next 7 days.

- If you have a stomach upset accompanied with vomiting and diarrhoea, the absorption of Regulon may be decreased. If you feel better within 12 hours after you have taken a pill, you should take an extra pill from a spare pack and continue taking the pills from the original pack as usual. If symptoms last for more than 12 hours, you should continue tablet intake and use also other contraceptive methods for the next 7 days.

#### 4. What are the possible undesirable effects of Regulon film-coated tablets and what to do if they occur?

Like all medicines, Regulon may also have undesirable effects.

These may be the following: nausea, vomiting, headache, breast tenderness, change in body weight, vaginal infection, bleeding between monthly periods, skin rash, discomfort if contact lenses are used, depression and mood changes.

During the first few months of tablet taking bleeding disturbances may occur such as irregular periods, bleeding between two periods, which may be heavier (break-through bleeding) or weaker (spotting), or there might be no bleeding at the usual time. These alterations do not mean that the preparation is not appropriate. However, if necessary, you should talk to your doctor.

Serious, rarely reported adverse reactions are thrombosis, breast and cervical cancer, liver diseases, chorea (disease of the nervous system), gallstones.

You should consult your doctor if you experience these or any other unusual symptoms. If you smoke, you should tell your doctor about it, since smoking increases the risk of thrombotic diseases, especially in women over 35 years of age. You should stop taking Regulon immediately and consult your doctor if you have any of the following signs or symptoms:

- If you notice possible signs of a thrombosis such as severe pain in the chest which may reach to the left arm, unusually severe pain in the legs, weakness or numbness in any part of your body, breathlessness, an unusual cough, especially if you cough up blood, dizziness or fainting, visual disturbances, disturbed hearing or speech, migraine for the first time or if your migraine gets worse.
- If you develop jaundice (yellowing of the skin).
- If you can feel a lump in your breast.
- If you have a sudden, severe pain in the lower part of your belly or stomach.
- If you have unusual, heavy vaginal bleeding or if you miss your period twice in a row.
- In case of long-term bed-ridden state, or 4 weeks prior to a planned operation.

- If you suspect that you are pregnant.

#### To report any side effect(s):

- **Saudi Arabia:**

The National Pharmacovigilance and Drug Safety Centre (NPC)  
• Fax: +966-11-205-7662  
• Call NPC at +966-11-2038222, Exts: 2317-2356-2353-2354-2334-2340.  
• Toll free phone: 8002490000  
• E-mail: npc.drug@sfga.gov.sa  
• Website: www.sfga.gov.sa/npc

- **Other GCC States:**

Please contact the relevant competent authority.

#### 5. How to store Regulon film-coated tablets?

Store between 15-30°C.

Do not use the preparation beyond the expiry date shown on the package. Keep the medicine out of the reach of children.

Date of last revision: 01 May 2017

MA Holder and Manufactured by:

GEDEON RICHTER PLC.

BUDAPEST-HUNGARY

#### Packed by:

AJA Pharmaceutical Industries Co. Ltd.

Hail 55414, Saudi Arabia

#### This is a Medicament

- Medicament is a product which affects your health and its consumption contrary to instructions is dangerous for you.
- Follow strictly the doctor's prescription, the method of use and the instructions of the pharmacist who sold the medication.
- The doctor and the pharmacist are the experts in medicines, their benefits and risks.
- Do not by yourself interrupt the period of treatment prescribed for you.
- Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doctor.
- Keep all medicaments out of reach of children.

Council of Arab Health Ministers  
Union of Arab Pharmacists

SGR00005

GRIN002-00



## ريجيولون أقراص مغلفة

الرجاء قراءة هذه النشرة بحرص قبل البدء في تناول الدواء والاحتفاظ بهذه النشرة فقد تحتاجين إلى قراءتها مرة أخرى. إذا كنت تريدين معرفة المزيد عن دواك أو كنت غير متأكدة من أي شيء يتعلق به، اسألني الطبيب أو الصيدلاني. إن طبيبك قد وصف لك هذا الدواء من أجلك فقط لذا فلا تقومي أبدا بإعطاء هذا الدواء لأي شخص آخر.

### ١. ماهي أقراص ريجيولون؟ وماهي دواعي الاستخدام؟

كل قرص يحتوي على:

ايتانيل استراديول ٠.٠٣ ملغرام

ديسوجيستريل ٠.١٥ ملغرام

المواد المضافة الأخرى: استيريت الماغنيزيوم، سيليكاً لأمائية، ألفا توكوفيرول، حامض أستياريك، بوفيدون، نشا البطاطس ومونوهيدرات سكر اللبن.

الغلاف الخارجي للقرص: بروليبن جليكول، ماكروجول ٦٠٠٠ وهيبرميلوز.

ريجيولون دواء مانع للحمل يؤخذ بانتظم. يحتوي على هرمونات مخلقة ويعمل عن طريق منع التبويض. ينبغي قبل البدء في تناول أقراص ريجيولون إجراء فحص طبي كامل للأمراض النساء وذلك لاستبعاد أمراض قد تشكل خطراً نتيجة استعمال عقاقير منع حمل فعوية. ومن الضروري اجراء فحوصات طبية أثناء استعمال المستحضر بعد كل ٦ أشهر تقريبا.

يعتبر استعمال أقراص منع الحمل الفموية بالمقارنة بطرق من الحمل الأخرى ذو منافع ومزايا كثيرة حيث أنها طريقة يعتمد عليها لمنع الحمل وفي نفس الوقت يمكنك بعد توقفك عن تناول القرص أن تصبحي حاملا. قد تصبح دورتك الشهرية أخف وأقصر. قد تصبح أيام الدورة أقل حدة أو تختفي تماما. استعمال الأقراص قد يقلل من حدوث الأنيميا، أصابات الحوض. حالات الحمل التي تحدث خارج الرحم وكذلك بعض الاضطرابات للرحم والمبايض والثدي.

#### ٢. متى ينبغي عدم تناول أقراص ريجيولون؟

لا تتناولِي ريجيولون في حالة الحساسية المفرطة لأي من مكونات المستحضر. وبالمبع إذا امتت حامل وأثناء فترة الإرضاع الطبيعي وأورام الثدي والرحم الخبيثة وكذلك في حالة تكون الجلطات. فالجلطة الدموية تؤدي إلى جلطات رئوية ونوبة قلبية وسكتة دماغية والإصابة بارتفاع ضغط الدم ومشاكل في التبويض.

الإصابة بحالة مرض سكر حاد قد يكون مصحوبا بمشاكل نتيجة له . مرض كبدي حاد، حصوات بالمرارة، نزيف مهلي مجهول الأصل، أمراض بالمناعة تؤثر على أجزاء معينة من الجسم، يرقاناً (المرارة) ، حكة، طفح جلدي أو حدوث مشاكل في السمع أثناء الحمل. إذا ما تعرضت لأي من هذه الأعراض المذكورة أثناء تناولك للأقراص توقف عن تناول الأقراص واستشيري طبيبك فوراً.

في حالة خضوعك لأخذ عينة من الدم أخبري طبيبك بأنك تتناولين أقراصا لمنع الحمل فعوية. وذلك لأن المستحضر قد يؤثر على نتائج الفحوصات المخبرية.

قد تتكون بقع بنية صفراء على البشرة. وخصوصا على الوجه. أو قد تصابين كذلك ببقع كبدية. فإذا حدث ذلك لك من قبل أثناء الحمل أو عندما كنت تتناولين مستحضر آخر يحتوي على هرمونات، فإذا ما ظننت بأنك قد تتعرضين لذلك فتجنبي حمامات الشمس والأشعة فوق البنفسجية.

إن تناول أقراص ريجيولون بصورة متزامنة مع بعض الأدوية الأخرى مثل مضادات الصرع والمضادات الحيوية والمهدئات والمليينات قد تعمل على تقليل فعاليتها إذا كنت مصابة بداء السكري فإنك ربما تكونين في حاجة إلى جرعات مرتفعة من الأنسولين أو العقاقير الأخرى المضادة للسكري. ينبغي عليك إخطار طبيبك أو الصيدلاني بما تتناولينه حاليا من الأدوية أو تلك التي كنت تتناوليتها من قبل.

أما في حالة غياب الدورة الشهرية فإنه يمكنك إجراء فحص للحمل الذي لا تتأثر نتيجته بالأقراص. فإذا كانت نتيجة اختبار الحمل سلبية استمري في تناول الأقراص كالعادة. والإفانه ينبغي مراجعة طبيبك مع ملاحظة أنه من النادر جدا حدوث حمل إذا ما كنت تأولت الأقراص كما هو مقرر ولم تعانِي من تقيؤ للأقراص بعد تناولها ولم تكوني قد تناولت أدوية أخرى تقلل من فعاليتها. وبما أن المواد الفعالة في القرص قد تظهر في حليب الأم وتقل من كميته. لذا فإننا لا نوصي باستعمال ريجيولون أثناء الإرضاع من حليب الأم. إن تناول أقراص ريجيولون لا تؤثر على القدرة على القيادة أو القيام بأداء العمل الذي قد يشكل خطورة تؤدي إلى وقوع حادث.

#### ٣. كيفية استعمال أقراص ريجيولون؟

ينبغي تناول قرص واحد يوميا ويفضل أن يتم ذلك بانتظام في نفس الوقت. مبدئنا بتناوله في اليوم الأول للدورة الشهرية ولدة ٢١ يوما تكون متبوعة بفترة ٧ أيام راحة. التي يحدث خلالها نزيف شبيه بالدورة الشهرية (الحيض) . وهذا وينبغي البدء في تناول أقراص الـ ٢١ يوم التالية في اليوم الثامن حتى وإن لم يكن النزيف قد توقف.

#### تناول أقراص ريجيولون لأول مرة

انتظري حتى تبدأ دورتك الشهرية واتخذِي احتياطات اضافية لمنع الحمل مثل الواقي الذكري. ينبغي تناول القرص الأول في اليوم الأول لدورتك الشهرية.

إذا ما كانت قد بدأت سلفا فإنه يمكنك تناول القرص الأول ابتداء من اليوم ٢ وحتى اليوم ٥ من الدورة الشهرية. بصرف النظر عن حقيقة ما إذا كان النزيف قد توقف أم لا. ويجب في هذه الحالة اتخاذ احتياطات اضافية لمنع الحمل طوال الـ ٧ أيام لاستعمال القرص أثناء الدورة الأولى.

إذا ما كانت دورتك قد بدأت سلفا قبل ٥ أيام، فإنه ينبغي عليك الانتظار حتى اليوم الأول من دورتك التالية مع اتخاذ احتياطات اضافية لمنع الحمل. وينبغي عليك تناول الأقراص في اليوم الأول من دورتك التالية.

#### وقف الدورة الشهرية

ربما قد ترغبين في وقف دورتك الشهرية بغرض عطلة أو امتحان أو لأي أسباب أخرى. ينبغي في مثل هذه الحالة البدء في عبوة جديدة لأقراص ريجيولون دون ترك لأي فصوص زمنية بين العبوات. يجوز لك وقف دورتك الشهرية لأطول فترة تريدينها إلا أنه من غير الموصى به وقفها لفترة تزيد عن ٢ دورات شهرية متتالية لأن ذلك قد يؤدي إلى نزيف متقطع ومفاجيء.

#### التحول من أقراص منع حمل أخرى إلى ريجيولون

ينبغي الانتهاء من جميع أقراص العبوة القديمة وتناول القرص الأول من ريجيولون في اليوم التالي. أي عدم ترك فجوة زمنية بين العبوات، وليس من الضروري الانتظار حتى بدء دورتك الشهرية. ليس من المطلوب اتخاذ احتياطات أخرى لمنع الحمل. في حالة التغيير من أقراص بروجيستين (أحادية الهرمون) إلى ريجيولن فإنه ينبغي تناول القرص الأول من ريجيولون في اليوم الاول لدورتك الشهرية. فإذا لم يحدث أي نزيف فإنه يمكنك التغيير من أقراص بروجستين (أحادية الهرمون) إلى ريجيولون في أي يوم. إلا أنه يجب اتخاذ احتياطات منع حمل اضافية طوال الـ٧ أيام الأولى لتناولك لأقراص ريجيولون.

#### بعد الولادة

يمكنك البدء بتناول القرص خلال فترة تتراوح ما بين ٢-٢ أسابيع بعد الولادة. فإذا حدث جماع خلال هذه المدة ينبغي اتخاذ احتياطات منع حمل اضافية. ويمكنك استخدام الأقراص عندما تظهر دورتك الأولى. . وإذا ما بدأت بتناول الأقراص بعد ما يزيد عن الـ ٢١ يوما من الولادة فإنه من المطلوب اتخاذ احتياطات لمنع حدوث الحمل طوال الـ٧ أيام الأولى.

#### بعد الإجهاض أو الإسقاط

يمكنك بعد حدوث إسقاط للحمل أو إجهض البدء في استخدام أقراص ريجيولون فوراً وفقا لتعليمات طبيبك.

#### نقص فاعلية أقراص ريجيولون

- إذا نسيت تناول القرص في الموعد المعتاد ينبغي عليك تناول خلال ١٢ ساعة. تناولي القرص التالي في موعده المعتاد. حيث أن تناول القرص المتسي بعد ما يزيد عن ١٢ ساعة قد يؤدي إلى نقص الفاعلية لمنع الحمل.لذلك فإنه ينبغي تناول القرص الذي لم يتمك تناوله في موعده بأسرع ما يمكن وينبغي أخذ القرص الذي يليه في الموعد العادي. مع ضرورة اتخاذ احتياطات اضافية لمنع الحمل طوال الـ ٧ أيام التالية.

- إذا أصبت باضطرابات مصحوبة بقيء أو اسهال فهذا يقلل من امتصاص وفاعلية القرص. إذا تحسنت خلال ١٢ ساعة من بعد تناولك القرص تناولي قرص مئيل بدلا عن هذا القرص من عبوة احتياطية أخرى. أما إذا استمر لما يزيد عن ١٢ ساعة فيجب عليك الاستمرار في تناول الأقراص واستخدام وسيلة حمل أخرى اضافية.

- إذا كنت تتناولين أدوية تقلل من الفاعلية في نفس الوقت.

#### ٤. ماهي التأثيرات الغير مرغوبة وما الذي ينبغي عمله إذا حدثت؟

مثل الأدوية الأخرى، هناك آثار غير مرغوب فيها مثل الغثيان، القيء، الصداع، ألم بالثدي، تغير في وزن الجسم، أصابات مهبلية، النزيف بين الدورات الشهرية، الطفح الجلدي، عدم الراحة من استخدام العدسات اللاصقة، الاكتئاب وتعكر المزاج قد تحدث خلال الأشهر القليلة الأولى من تناول الأقراص.

اضطرابات نزفية مثل: دورات غير منتظمة، نزيف بين

الدورتين. قد يكون شديد مفاجيء أو ضعيف متقطع أو ربما لا يكون هناك أي نزيف في الموعد المعتاد. إن هذه التغييرات لا تعني أن المستحضر غير مناسب. إلا أنه إذا ما لزم الأمر تكون هناك ضرورة لمراجعة طبيبك. أما الآثار الجانبية التي نادرًا ما يتم التبليغ عنها فهي: الجلطة الوعائية وسرطان الثدي والحوض وأمراض الكبد واضطرابات عصبية تتميز بتشنجات في الوجه والأطراف، حصوات المرارة. عليك استشارة طبيبك إذا ما تعرضت للإصابة بهذه الأعراض أو أي أعراض أخرى. إذا كنت مدخنة فإنه ينبغي عليك إبلاغ طبيبك بذلك لأن التدخين يزيد من خطورة الإصابة بأمراض الجلطة الوعائية. خصوصا بين النساء اللاتي تزيد أعمارهن عن ٣٥ سنة. ينبغي عليك التوقف عن تناول ريجيولون فوراً واستشارة الطبيبة إذا ما كنت تعانين من أي من العلامات أو الأعراض التالية:

- إذا لاحظت علامة من الممكن أن تكون دليلا على جلطة. مثل ألم حاد في الصدر قد يمتد ليصل إلى الذراع الأيسر أو ألم حاد غير عادي في الساقين أو ضعف أو تمييل في أي جزء من أجزاء جسمك أو ضيق في التنفس أو لهات أو سعال غير عادي. خصوصا إذا كان السعال مصحوبا بدم أو تشوش بالسمع أو اضطراب بالكلام أو شعرت بصداع نصفي لأول مرة أو إذا ما ساء صداعك النصفي.

- إذا أصبت بالصفراء (المرارة).

- إذا أصبت بألم حاد مفاجيء في الجزء السفلي من بطنك أو معدتك.

- إذا أصبت بنزيف مهلي شديد وغير عادي أو إذا ما غابت دورتك الشهرية مرتين.

- إذا كانت حائتك الصحية تستدعي الرفود بالسرير لفترة طويلة. أو قبل ٤ أسابيع من اجراء عملية جراحية.

- إذا كنت تشكين بأنك حامل.

#### للإبلاغ عن أي تأثيرات جانبية:

- المملكة العربية السعودية

المركز الوطني للمراقبة الصيدلانية وسلامة العقاقير (إن بي سي)

فاكس: ٠٦٦٦-٢٠٥-١١-٩٦٦+

اتصال هاتفني بالمركز الوطني للمراقبة الصيدلانية وسلامة العقاقير (إن بي سي) على الهاتف

رقم: ٢٣٢٢٢-٢٠٢٨٢٢٢-١١-٩٦٦+ تحويلات: ٢٣١٧. ٢٣٥٦. ٢٣٥٤. ٢٣٣٤. ٢٣٤٠

هاتف الاتصال المجاني: ٨٠٠٢٤٩٠٠٠٠

بريد الكتروني:

npc.drug@sfd​a.gov.sa

الموقع على الشبكة:

www.sfd​a.gov.sa/npc

• دول مجلس التعاون الخليجي الأخرى:

يرجى الاتصال بالسلطات المختصة في كل بلد



#### ٥. كيفية تخزين أقراص ريجيولون

بدرجة حرارة تتراوح ما بين ١٥-٢٠ درجة مئوية. لا يستخدم بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية الموضع على العبوة.

يحفظ بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.

تاريخ آخر مراجعة: ١ مايو ٢٠١٧م

مالك حق التسويق والمصنع:

شركة جوديون ريجتر

بودابست – المجر

تمت التعبئة عن طريق:

شركة آجا للصناعات الدوائية المحدودة

حائل ٥٥٤١٤ – المملكة العربية السعودية

#### إن هذا دواء

- الدواء هو منتج يؤثر على الصحة واستعماله بشكل مخالف للتعليمات يشكل خطرا عليك.

- يجب اتباع تعليمات الطبيب بكل دقة والتמיד بطريقة الاستعمال وإرشادات الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.

- إن الطبيب والصيدلي هما الخياراء في الدواء ويعرفان فوائده ومخاطره.

- لا تتوقف من تلقاء نفسك عن استعمال الدواء الذي تم وصفه لك.

- لا تكرر استعمال الدواء بعد انتهائه دون استشارة الطبيب.

- يجب حفظ جميع الأدوية بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.

مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب

واتحاد الصيدالة العرب

GRIN002-00

SGR00005

